

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF TOBACCO  
OUTLETS, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF PROVIDENCE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 12-00096-ML

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' JOINT MOTIONS FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT, A PERMANENT INJUNCTION, AND A PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION, AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
INVALIDATING THE ORDINANCES..... 4

A. The Promotion Ordinance Violates The Constitution And Laws Of  
The United States And Rhode Island..... 5

1. The Promotion Ordinance Violates The First Amendment. .... 5

a. The Promotion Ordinance Regulates Commercial  
Speech And Therefore Is Subject To Review Under  
*Central Hudson*..... 5

b. The Promotion Ordinance Does Not Satisfy *Central  
Hudson*..... 12

c. The Promotion Ordinance Is Alternatively An  
Unconstitutional Restriction Of Expressive Conduct  
Under *United States v. O’Brien*..... 20

2. The Federal Labeling Act Preempts The Promotion  
Ordinance..... 22

3. The Promotion Ordinance Violates The Rhode Island  
Constitution..... 27

4. The Promotion Ordinance Is Preempted By Rhode Island  
Law. .... 30

B. The Flavor Description Ordinance Violates The Constitution And  
Laws Of The United States And Rhode Island..... 32

1. The Flavor Description Ordinance Violates The First  
Amendment..... 32

a. The Flavor Description Ordinance Regulates  
Speech And Therefore Is Subject To Review Under  
*Central Hudson*..... 32

b. The Flavor Description Ordinance Does Not Satisfy  
*Central Hudson*..... 35

c.	The Flavor Description Ordinance Would Likewise Be An Unconstitutional Restriction Of Expressive Conduct Under <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> .....	39
d.	The Flavor Description Ordinance Is Unconstitutionally Vague. ....	40
2.	The Flavor Description Ordinance Is Preempted By The FSPTCA.....	41
3.	The Flavor Description Ordinance Violates The Rhode Island Constitution.....	45
II.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST ENFORCEMENT OF THE ORDINANCES.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*23-34 94th St. Grocery Corp. v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health*,  
 No. 11-91 (ECF No. 168-2) (2d Cir. July 10, 2012)..... 4, 22, 23

*44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island*,  
 517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... passim

*Am. Hosp. Supply Corp. v. Hosp. Prods. Ltd.*,  
 780 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 48

*Amico’s Inc. v. Mattos*,  
 789 A.2d 899 (R.I. 2002)..... 27, 30, 32

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 4

*Asociación de Educación Privada de Puerto Rico v. Garcia-Padilla*,  
 490 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 48

*Bailey v. Morales*,  
 190 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 8

*Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox*,  
 492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 8

*BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Farris*,  
 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 20, 38

*Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.*,  
 463 U.S. 60 (1983)..... 6, 7, 18

*Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n*,  
 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)..... 35

*Bruckshaw v. Paolino*,  
 557 A.2d 1221 (R.I. 1989)..... 27

*Butler v. Michigan*,  
 352 U.S. 380 (1957)..... 18

*Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... passim

*City of Ladue v. Gilleo*,  
 512 U.S. 43 (1994)..... 24

*Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence*,  
 468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 24

*Coldwell Banker Residential Real Estate Servs. of Illinois, Inc. v. Clayton*,  
 105 Ill. 2d 389 (Ill. 1985)..... 8, 9

*Discount Tobacco City & Lottery v. United States*,  
674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 9, 11

*Edenfield v. Fane*,  
507 U.S. 761 (1993)..... 14, 15, 36

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 48

*Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.*,  
541 U.S. 246 (2004)..... 44, 45

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
No. 10-1293 (U.S. June 21, 2012) ..... 40, 41

*Gatley v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts*,  
2 F.3d 1221 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 47

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U. S. 104 (1972)..... 40

*Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n, Inc. v. United States*,  
527 U.S. 173 (1999)..... 14

*Jones v. Vilsack*,  
272 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2001) ..... 23

*Knapp v. Miller*,  
843 F. Supp. 633 (D. Nev. 1993)..... 7

*Lindsay v. City of San Antonio*,  
821 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 21

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*,  
533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... passim

*Loyal Order of Moose, Inc. v. Bd. of Health of Yarmouth*,  
439 Mass. 597 (2003) ..... 46, 47

*Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States*,  
130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010)..... 5

*Nat'l Ass'n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Worcester*,  
No. 11-40110, 2012 WL 1071804 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2012)..... 13, 14

*Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris*,  
132 S. Ct. 965 (2012)..... 44, 45

*Newport Amusement Co. v. Maher*,  
166 A.2d 216 (R.I. 1960)..... passim

*Norton v. McOsker*,  
407 F.3d 501 (1st Cir.2005)..... 29

*Nugent v. City of East Providence*,  
238 A.2d 758 (R.I. 1968)..... passim

*Pitt News v. Pappert*,  
379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 19, 38

*Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Relations Comm’n*,  
413 U.S. 376 (1973)..... 6

*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. McKenna*,  
445 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (W.D. Wash. 2006)..... 25

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 41

*Rhode Island Hospitality Ass’n v. City of Providence*,  
775 F. Supp. 2d 416 (D.R.I. 2011) ..... 28, 32

*Rhode Island v. United States*,  
115 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.R.I. 2000) ..... 49

*Rockwood v. City of Burlington, Vt.*,  
21 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D. Vt. 1998) ..... 7

*Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.*,  
514 U.S. 476 (1995)..... 37

*San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.*,  
483 U.S. 522 (1987)..... 21

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)..... 5, 13, 39

*State v. Krzak*,  
196 A.2d 417 (R.I. 1964)..... 27, 30

*Taylor v. Conn. Dep’t of Corrections*,  
No. 05-118, 2005 WL 2644975 (D.R.I. Sept. 20, 2005) ..... 49

*Telemac Cell. Corp. v. Topp Telecom, Inc.*,  
247 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ..... 4

*Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.*,  
535 U.S. 357 (2002)..... passim

*Town of E. Greenwich v. O’Neil*,  
617 A.2d 104 (R.I. 1992)..... 29, 31, 32

*Town of Warren v. Thornton-Whitehouse*,  
740 A.2d 1255 (R.I. 1999)..... 30

*Tri-Nel Mgmt., Inc. v. Bd. of Health of Barnstable*,  
433 Mass. 217 (2001) ..... 46

<i>U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Mfg. Co. v. City of New York</i> , No. 09 Civ. 10511 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011) .....	42
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	21
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	passim
<i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	6
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	33
<i>Wagenmaker v. Amica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D.R.I. 2009) .....	29
<i>Westerly Residents for Thoughtful Dev., Inc. v. Brancato</i> , 565 A.2d 1262 (R.I. 1989).....	27
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Wild Wild West Gambling Hall &amp; Brewery, Inc. v. City of Cripple Creek</i> , 853 F. Supp. 371 (D. Colo. 1994).....	8
<i>Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 418 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Wood v. Peckham</i> , 98 A.2d 669 (R.I. 1953).....	31
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1331(2) .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 1334(b) .....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1334(c) .....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 331(a) .....	43
21 U.S.C. § 331(c) .....	43
21 U.S.C. § 381(e) .....	43
21 U.S.C. § 387b(5) .....	43
21 U.S.C. § 387g(a) .....	3, 43
21 U.S.C. § 387p(a) .....	3, 42
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1560-D (2008) .....	34

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 170-51.5 (2008)..... 34

N.Y.C. Administrative Code §§ 17-713–17-718..... 34

Providence Code of Ordinances § 14-300 ..... passim

Providence Code of Ordinances § 14-304 ..... 27

Providence Code of Ordinances § 14-308 ..... passim

Providence Code of Ordinances § 14-310 ..... 45

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-9-13.8..... 31

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-9-13.10..... 31

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-9-14..... 39

R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-20-8..... 31

R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13-11..... 31

**Other Authorities**

Hon. Speaker Gordon D. Fox, *A History of the Laws of the State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations*, State of Rhode Island General Assembly..... 28

*Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary* (1976)..... passim
